
() 

0 

Stu c;c;-3~ 13 
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT REGARDING 

SOLID WASTE RECYCLING, TRANSFER, 
TRANSPORT AND OUT-OF-COUNTY DISPOSAL 

TIDS FOURTH AMENDMENT to the Contract Regarding Solid Waste Recycling, 
Transfer., Transport and Out-df·County Disposal is entered into this~ day of March, 
1999, between Clark County, a political subdivision of the State of W asbington ("Clark 
CountY''), and Columbia Resource Company, L.P., a Washington Limited Partnership 
("CRC"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Clark County and Tidewater Barge Lines, Inc. ("Tidewater") entered 
into a contract regarding solid waste recycling, transfer; transport and out-of-county 
disposal on the 11th day of April, 1990 ("Contract"); and 

WHEREAS, Tidewater assigned its interest under the Contract to CRC by 
assigrunent dated January 1, 1991, which assignment was acknowledged by Clark County 
on December 9, 1991 and which assignment did not relieve or release Tidewater from any 
rights or responsibilities under the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, on'the 9th day ofDecember, 1992, the 23rd day ofDe.cember, 1996, 
and the 29111 day of September, 1998, Clark County, Tidewater and CRC amended the 
Contract in several respects; and 

WHEREAS, Clark County has entered into a Novation releasing Tidewater from 
future obligations under the Contract; and · 

WHEREAS, Clark County, simultaneously with entering into this Fourth 
Amendment to the Contract, is consenting to the transfer of the controlling interest in the 
beneficial ownership of CRC to Waste Connections, Inc. (''WCNX"); and 

WHEREAS, Clark County and CRC again wish to amend the Contract in several 
respects; now, therefore, 

CLARK COUNTY AND CRC agree as follows: 

1. Article 2.8, Contractor's Records; Access; Inspection, is modified to include the 
following additional language: 

2.8 Contractor's Records; Access; Inspection. The Contractor shall at all times 
maintain an accounting system using generally accepted accounting pfi:nciples for all 
services rendered and materials supplied, including additional and deleted work, in 
connection with. the Contract. The Contractor shall maintain the accounting system in 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT Page 1 



2. 

a manner which clearly separates its revenues and expenses related to the provision of 
serv1ces under the Contract from any revenues or expenses related to any atfihated 
company. I he Contractots accounts mcludirig but not luruted to all records, mv01ces 
and payments under the Contract, as adjusted for additional and deleted work shall, 
together with the Facilities themselves, at all reasonable times during the term of the 
Contract and for two years thereafter, be open for inspection for apy reasonable 
purpose by the County, the Director and officers or employees of the states of 
Washington and Oregon. The County shall have the right to inspect and copy all 
records and documents, to interview any person, and to review any evidence in 
Contractor's possession or control that may assist the County in determining whether 
and by what amount: 

(a) The Contractor is entitled to reimbursement or increased Tipping 
Fees under the Contract; 

(b) The County is entitled to a reduction in Tipping Fees under the 
Contract; or 

(c) The Contractor is in Compliance with the Contract. 

The Contractor may designate certain documents or records as confidential 
business records and the County may examine and copy those documents or records 
in accordance with Section 2.4. 

Article 8.1, General: ofthe Contract, is modified to add at-the end: 

During the Term of the Contract, the Contractor shall Transport all Waste referred 
to in -subsection (a), usmg barge or ratl transportation methods. If, for any reason, 
barge transportation becomes unavailable or the d1spanty m pnce between barge or 
rrul transportation (whichever IS less expensive) exceeds 15% of the prevathng cost of 
over-the-road truck transportatiOn, the Contractor may request Drrector approval to 
transport Waste by truck. The Drrector shall e1ther approve the use of truck transport 
or a 'l'lppmg Fee mcrease sUfficient to reduce the difference m pnce between truck 
transport and the next lowest transportation mode of barge or ratl to a level below the 
15% d1spar1ty. D1sputes relating to the dispanty m pnce shall be resolved by 
arb1tration as proVIded m Article 25 .1. 

3. Article 8.12, Other Obligations, of the Contract is modified to read: 

8.12 Od~,er Obligatig:es. Corporate Structure and Accounting Systems. ~ 
Cgtm"a~tgr saaU ~ill1'3' Qwt all gf its 9taer gl;lisatiQiQS \.md.er tae Qg:et;a~t. The 
Contractor shall operate the companies providing service under this Contract as 
ent1t1es separate from any collectiOn company atfiliated With the Contractor and 
operating m the County. '!he Contractor shall employ a d1fterent md1V1du8J as the 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT Page 2 

0 



controller between companies providing service under this Contract and any 
collection operations m the County. 'lhe County, however, does· not obJect to a 
General Manager or clencai pos1t10ns Wlth combmed responstbilittes for the separate 
entitles. 

The Contractor shall at all times maintain an accounting system, separate from 
collection Company operations, usmg generally accepted accountmg pnnc1ples to 
account for all serv1ces rendered and matenais supplied by Contractor, mcludmg 
addttwnai and deleted work, m connectiOn Wlth the Contract. Collection operatiOns 
m ex1stence by the Contractor under this Contract pnor to Apnl 1999 are spectficaily 
excluded from th1s proviSion. 

4. Article 8 of the Contract is amended as follows to add: 

8.13 Destination of Waste. Contractor agrees that any and all Waste (expressly 
excftidlng commercial recyclable matenais as defined m Arhcle I) collected by 1t or 
an afhhate W1thiri Clark County Will be dehvered orily to Facihttes durmg the term of 
thts agreement as specified m Article 29 herem or any extensiOn thereto. 

8.14 Other Obligations. The Contractor shall carry out all of its other 
obligatiOns .under the Contract. 

5. Article 10.2, Tipping Fees, of the Contract, is modified as follows: 

) 10.2 Basic Tipping Fees; CPI Adjustment. The Tipping Fees for Acceptable 
Waste delivered to the Transfer Stations and method to adjust those Tipping Fees for 
changes in the CPI are set forth below. 

Basic Tipping Fees. gfH~tive JaRuary 1, 1999 Effective July 1, 1999, the Basic 
Tipping Fees for Acceptable Waste delivered to the Transfer Stations shall be as 
follows: 

Non-drop Box Waste 

Commercial Drop Box Waste 

Until 
jUFyi, 1999 

$66.85 per Ton 

$59.40 per Ton 

After 
jUFyl, 1999 

$65.10 per Ton 

$57.65 per Ton 

In addition to the Basic Tipping Fee above, each load of Acceptable Waste 
delivered to the transfer stations will be assessed a $10.00 transaction fee. 

The Tipping Fee for Acceptable Waste set out above represents compensation to 
the Contractor for all services the Contractor proposed to provide to the County in 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT Page 3 



Contractor's June 22, 1988 response to the County's RFQ/P, including the following 
additional Facilities and services: 

A. 12 Additional operating hours per week, as specified in Section 2.5 
ofthe Specifications, 

B. Drop box storage,. as specified in Section 2.3.22 of the 
Specifications, 

C. Truck wash facilities, as specified in Section 2.3 .14 of the 
Specifications, and 

D. Construction and operation of Household Hazardous Waste 
droj:>off facilities, including land, improvements, utilities, engineering and permitting, 
as specified in Section 2.7 of the Specifications. 

Beginning With an adjustment on January 1, 2001, the Basic Tipping Fees, w.s9.er 
(a)(:::l), a'Qg•ie, may be increased or decreased on January 1 of each year up to the rate 
of 82% of the percentage point increase or decrease in the Consumer Price Index that 
occurred during the first six months of the previous year and the last six months of the 
year preceding that year at the sole opti-on of the Contractor. Should Contract_or elect 
to not increase Basic Tipping Fees on January 1, up to the full amount allowed, the 
CPI adjustment shall be cumulative to the next January 1. The allowable adjustment 
on January 1, 2001, shall be an amount equal to one-half of the a year 2000 
adjustment and the year 2001 adjustment on a base amount of $~ $65.1 0 for non-. --
drop box waste and ssg.~4 $57.65 for commercial drop box waste. 

6. Article 10.5 (c), Reduced Tipping Fees for "Most Favored Customer", of the 
Contract is modified to include the following additional language: 

For purposes of this section only, effective January 1, 1999, the Contractor and 
the County agree the current dtsposai component of the 'I'Ippmg Fee ts Twenty 
Dollars ($20.00) per Ton. 

7. Article 10.11 of the Contract is modified to read: 

10.11 Administrative/Regulatory Fee. Contractor shall pay to the County an 
Administrative Fee of$100,000 per month so long as this Contract is ·in effect. 
The iarst A.dmi;sistrative fee memh13• pa,•mea.t silaU 'be Q.ye anQ. paiQ six.t3• ial;•e 
(~S) Qays mer ~e et:fe"tive eate gf this ThR:Q. P...mea.9.meat tg the Ce:R:ka"t The 
Administrative Fe~ shall be adjusted on the same date and by the same percentage 
as the CPI adjustment to ·the Basic Tipping Fees in accordance with Article 
10.2(b). Any increase in the Administrative Fee shall be in addition to the Basic 

FOURTiiAMENDMENTTOCONTRACT Page 4 

0 

) 

) 



Tipping Fees increase. In addition to the monthly County Administrative Fee, the 
contractor shall pay the County an additional fee of$3.50 per ton for all tons of 
Acceptable Waste delivered to the transfer stations in e~cess of the total tons 
listed below .. For all tons delivered to the Transfer Stations in excess of the tons 
listed below, plus an adCfit.lonai mcrement of 25,000 tons per year, the Contractor 
shall pay the County an addiuonar $10.00 per ton, offset by any and all other 
JunsdtctiOns' adirimistranveJregulatory fees legally assessed agamst the 
Contractor and ratlhed by a final revtewmg court, If any, but m no event shall 
Contractor pay less than $3.50 per ton total upon reaching the threshold anniiBJ 
tonnage level plus the 25,000 tons per year mcrement. Acceptable Waste, for 
purposes of determmmg the Adriurustrative Fee, does not include separated 
recycables, wood, yard debris or clean co-mingled recycables. The fee will be 
paid to-the County sixty (60) days following tA.~ last day of the year for all tons 
received in exces.s of the total tons for the year. 

Year ~gili!J Total 
1998 :.24g,QQO 271,000 
1999 257,000 282,000 
2000 JgQ,007 2852007 
2001 2g7,327 292,327 
2002 274,i97 299,8?;7 
2003 2i2,gJ3 307li3'3' 
2004 29Q,gJJ 3 I:S,o32 
2005 29g,i71 3232871 
2006 J07,JS7 332,357 
2007 J 1~,09i 3412098 
2008 J2S,101 350,101 
2009 ~H4,J74 359,374 
2010 34.1,92$ 358,925 
2011 JSJ,?gJ 378,753 

8. Article 16.1, General, is modified to include at the end: 

Contractor shall cooperate with Cotmty and use its best efforts to site and 
construct an addinonai transfer statiOn m east Clark County. It ts the mtent of the 
parnes that thts transfer statiOn be a smaller, Iirrnted purpose transfer statiOn, and 
that the regurrements of Section 2.3 of the Techriicai Specdicat10ns be used as 
gmdance orily as to the constructlon, nature and purpose of satd transfer station. 
The Drrector shall have JOIDt revtew and approval of destgn of srud transfer 
statiOn. At least 120 days pnor to begmrung operattons at any addttiOnal transfer 
statlon, Contractor shan prepare and sUbmtt for approval by the Drrector, an 
operatmg plan for that transfer stan on. Sa1d plan shaii detrul all operanng hours, 
customer access, secunty and other procedures for tfuit transfer statlon. Upon 
approval by the Drrector, the operatmg plan regmrements shall supersede any 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT Page 5 



(· 
\. • . 
.,-.-:· 

transfer station requirements detailed in the Contract for that transfer station. 

9. Article 19.1, Additional Work., of the Contract is modified to.read: 

All requests for payment for work under the Contract in addition to those 
described in the Contract Docwnents shall be made only under the conditions and 
procedures of this Article and Sections 10.3 (c) and 10.4. For pwposes of this 
Article, the term "additional work'' means work that is in addition to the Project 
but reasonably related to the scope of the Project, or other work required to be 
performed under the Contract docwnents or any amendments thereof, including 
but not limited to the delivery of Source-Separated commercial/industrial Waste 
under Section 6.3, the construction and operation of a third Transfer Station to be 
located in east Clark County (except for proposal and construction costs, 
including all land acquisition, penmttmg, design and construction and material 

. costs, up to $750,000) and, m accordance With Section 1 0.3, work requrred to 
comply With a change in law, statute, rule, regulation, ordinance, permit, permit 
condition or regulatory provision. Nothing in this Article is intended to change 
any other precondition to or procedure for payment or reimbursement required in 
the Contract. · 

10. Section 1.2 of the Technical Specifications of the Contract is modified to read: 

1.2 Contractor's General Obligations.· The Contractor shall accept, Transfer, 
Transport and Dispose of all Waste Delivered to the Transfer Stations, including 
but not limited to the handling and sale of Waste directed by the County to the 
Recycling Processing Center as a part of the Recycling program. The Contractor 
shall not use the Transfer Stations or Recycling Processing Center to process or 
handle waste originating outside the County without Director approval if the total 
amount of waste received at the Transfer Stations is more than the amount listed 
in the table below and is comprised of more that 20% out-of-County waste. The 
contractor shall use all reasonable measures to prevent Unacceptable Waste from 
being delivered to the Disposal Site. The Contractor shall use reasonable 
measures to determine the origin of all Acceptable Waste delivered to the Transfer 
Stations ·by Commercial Vehicles. 

FOURTH AJviENDMENT TO CONTRACT 

Ye~~----------~T~9~ta~I 
1998·----.......... J~2o~o~,O,.~oL~00NO 
1999'-----~~2+.i5"1-140N0 
20001------c2~~.;.,7,~0Su2 

2001-------=3"""o~s,~9g~4 
2002.-----....,;i~o:~:-1""5,:+-14 .... 2 
2003-------=3~-*J"+'14,~S9~7 

2004·-----....,;3~1"+,4,~B~s 

Page 6 

Total 
305,000 
313,400 
322,052 
330,964 
340,142 
349,597 
359,335 

0 



~~ 
2005 ~44,aQs 369,365 
2006 JS4,~~~ 379,o9o 
2007 aQs,H~ 39D,33o 
2008 a7~,2~7 404,297 
2009 J27,SiS 412,585 
2010 399,21.3 424~213 
2011 4ll,ii~ 43o,IB9 

11. Article 2.1.3 of the Technicai Specifications of the Contract shall be amended to 
include the following language: 

'the Ce~, saaU, at ~s sole ~~esse, ~egin a s~dy to be ~omph:teg befure 1aR-Yary 
1, 1994 5 tltat asalrzts tae seeQ fer m al;iditiesal Transfer Stath~s te be le~attd east 
ef Isterstat1 Hi§lt'.JJa,' 20S, Traas:fcr Statioa ~apa~it3'5 ~oauea.iea~• te tlse Cities of 
Camas ~ \~lasaOl.l.§al, east Co~· resideats md 'WOmn:lercial aad i&Qt.~Strial 
eAtities5 pep1:o1latioa asd @l:llple)tmellt g;ow~a, cft"ect ea costs ef solid '~laste 
system, locatieas aad et.Aer ~ctgrs. 

2.1.3 Proposal for Additional Transfer Station. On or before July .1 , 2000, the 
Contractor, at 1ts sole expense, shall prepare and present to the County a proposal 
for the design, constructiOn, operation and mruntenance of an additiOnal Transfer 
Station to be located east of Interstate Highway 205. The proposa:I sfulll provide 
for the design, constructiOn, operanon and mamtenance of the additional Transfer 
Statton and a proposed trmehne therefor w1thiri the then existmg tlppmg fees and 
without compensatiOn for Additional Work, subJect to the provisiOns of Article 
19.1 of the Contract. · 

12. Article 2.1.4, Construction of Third Transfer Station, shall be amended to include 
the following additional language: 

2.1.4 Construction of~ Additional Transfer Station. If, based on the ~ 
proposal described above, gr a SYP&i'{l:leat l::lpQate to that stl:oldy, the County 
deterrnmes an additional ~ Transfer Station is needed, the Contractor shall 
propose a specific location, design, obtain permits, construct and operate that 
station in accordance with the Contract. Thi CeJfk'acter saaU be CQ}ll~easated fGr 
its adaitigaal Cost is gevelopisg, ~gastn.t~ting aa.a eperati&g t:Rat Traa.sfer Stath~a 
as add.iti9aal ':J.'Qrk unrilir Se~tigs 1~.3(~ oftae Qgstract. 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT Page 7 



DATED this 3o~day ofMarch, 1999. 

ATTEST: 

c£iu~L cerkOr the Board 

Approved as to form: 
ARTHUR D. CURTIS 

E. Bronson Potter 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
CLARK COUN1Y, WASHINGTON 

~ 
Craig Pridemore, .Conunissioner 

Betty Sue Morris, Commissioner 

Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT Page 8 

( 


